

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO,	:	Case Nos. 2015-0384; 2015-0385
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellant,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Wood County
v.	:	Court of Appeals,
	:	Sixth Appellate District
RAFAEL GONZALES,	:	
	:	Court of Appeals
Defendant-Appellee.	:	Case No. WD-13-086
	:	

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT STATE OF OHIO

PAUL A. DOBSON (0064126)
Wood County Prosecutor
DAVID T. HAROLD* (0072338)
GWEN K. HOWE-GEBERS (0041521)
Assistant Prosecutors
**Counsel of Record*
One Courthouse Square, Annex
Bowling Green, Ohio 43402
419-354-9250
419-353-2904 fax
dharold@co.wood.oh.us

Counsel for Appellant
State of Ohio

TIMOTHY J. MCGINTY (0024626)
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor
DANIEL T. VAN* (0084614)
Assistant Prosecutor
**Counsel of Record*
The Justice Center
1200 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 443-7800

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Ohio Prosecuting Attorney's Association

ANDREW R. MAYLE* (0075622)
**Counsel of Record*
JEREMIAH S. RAY (0074655)
RONALD J. MAYLE (0030820)
Mayle Ray & Mayle LLC
210 South Front Street
Fremont, Ohio 43420
419-334-8377
419-355-9698 fax
amayle@mayleraymayle.com

Counsel for Appellee
Rafael Gonzales

CARRIE WOOD (0087091)
Assistant State Public Defender

Office of the Ohio Public Defender
250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 466-5394
(614) 752-5167 (fax)
carrie.wood@opd.ohio.gov

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Office of the Ohio Public Defender

MICHAEL DEWINE (0009181)
Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY* (0083284)
State Solicitor

**Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT (0081842)
Chief Deputy Solicitor

HANNAH C. WILSON (0093100)
Deputy Solicitor

30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

614-466-5087 fax

eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

Ohio Attorney General Michael DeWine

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
RESTATEMENT OF CERTIFIED CONFLICT: Must the state, in prosecuting cocaine offenses involving mixed substances under R.C. 2925.11(C)(4)(a) through (f), prove that the weight of the cocaine meets the statutory threshold, excluding the weight of any filler materials used in the mixture?.....	1
RESTATEMENT OF PROPOSITION OF LAW: In a prosecution Under R.C. 2925.11(A) and (C)(4), the prosecution does not need To prove that the drug involved was pure cocaine; instead, the prosecution need only prove that the drug involved was “cocaine or a compound, mixture, preparation, or substance containing cocaine.” The offense level, furthermore, is determined by the total weight of the drug involved (the compound, mixture, preparation, or substance containing cocaine), not just the weight of actual cocaine contained therein.	1
A. Introduction.....	1
B. This Court should answer “no” to the question raised by the certified conflict.....	1
C. The intent of the legislature should prevail over an absurdly narrow reading of the drug trafficking and drug possession statutes.....	3
D. Conclusion.....	5
CERTIFICATION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arlington Central School Dist. Bd. of Ed. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291, 126 S.Ct. 2455, 165 L.Ed.2d 526 (2006).....	4
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438, 130 S.Ct. 2229, 176 L.Ed.2d 1152 (2010).....	4
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84, 122 S.Ct. 528, 151 L.Ed.2d 474 (2001).....	5
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249, 122 S.Ct. 1146, 117 L.Ed.2d 391 (1992).....	3
<i>Garr v. Warden, Madison Corr. Inst.</i> , 126 Ohio St.3d 334, 2010-Ohio-2449, 933 N.E.2d 1063.....	6
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1, 6, 120 S.Ct. 1942, 147 L.Ed.2d 1 (2000).....	4
<i>Miller v. Fairly</i> , 141 Ohio St. 327, 48 N.E.2d 217, 25 O.O. 459 (1943).	4
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 109 Ohio St.3d 223, 2006-Ohio-2285, 846 N.E.2d 1234.....	6
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 10 th Dist. Franklin No. 13AP-891, 2014-Ohio-3153...	2
<i>State v. Gilliam</i> , 192 Ohio App.3d 145, 2011-Ohio-26, 948 N.E.2d 482 (2 nd Dist.).....	6
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 6 th Dist. Wood No. WD-13-086, 2015-Ohio-461.....	1
<i>State v. Hess</i> , 2 nd Dist. Montgomery No. 25144, 2013-Ohio-10.....	5
<i>State v. Ryan</i> , 8 th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 98005, 2012-Ohio-5070.....	4-5
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2 nd Dist. Greene No. 2010-CA-36, 2011-Ohio-2568.....	1, 2
<i>United States v. Kirby</i> , 74 U.S. 482, 19 L.Ed. 278, 7 Wall. 482 (1869)...	3
<i>Utah Junk Co. v. Porter</i> , 328 U.S. 39, 66 S.Ct. 889, 90 L.Ed. 1071 (1946)	3
<i>Vance v. St. Vincent Hospital & Medical Center</i> , 64 Ohio St.2d 36, 39, 414 N.E.2d 406, 18 O.O.3d 216 (1980).....	4

Statutes

R.C. 2925.03.....	1, 2, 3, 5
R.C. 2925.11.....	1, 2, 3, 5

Miscellaneous

Concise Oxford Dictionary (10 th Edition).....	2
